

No. 14-1146

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Complex Litigation Law
Professors in Support of Respondents**

ROBERT A. CLIFFORD
CLIFFORD LAW OFFICES
120 North LaSalle Street
31st Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 899-9090
rac@cliffordlaw.com
Counsel of Record

September 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATISTICAL TECHNIQUES AND SIMILAR FORMS OF AGGREGATE PROOF HAVE MANY APPROPRIATE USES IN CLASS ACTIONS.....	3
A. Statistical techniques can be used to determine issues of liability that are common to the class.....	4
B. Statistical techniques can also facilitate the determination of individual issues.....	10
II. WELL-ACCEPTED TRIAL PRACTICES CAN PERMIT THE USE OF STATISTICAL TECHNIQUES WHILE PRESERVING A DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO ASSERT INDIVIDUAL DEFENSES.....	12
A. Individual defenses can be asserted through bifurcation and similar trial practices.	12
B. Tyson should not profit because it successfully opposed or ignored bifurcation and similar practices prior to trial.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	18
<i>Barnes v. GenCorp, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1457 (6th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Bayshore Ford Truck Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 607 Fed. Appx. 203 (3d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass'n of Cont'l Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)....	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Freeman</i> , 2015 WL 5178420 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2015).....	9
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	8
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 17
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	12

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) 7

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig., 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 6

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig., 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) 5

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig., 2014 WL 6461355 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2014) 11

In re Steel Antitrust Litig., 2015 WL 5304629 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2015) 6

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) (Sotomayor, J.), *overruled on other grounds by In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.*, 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 14, 17

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano, 131 S.Ct. 1309 (2011) 7

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 9

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem, 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 6

Munoz v. Orr, 200 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2000) 9

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co., 282 U.S. 555 (1931) 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 4, 13, 15, 16

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988) 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 5

15 U.S.C. § 2 5

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 7

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5 (2004) 7

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 13

29 U.S.C. § 211(c) 18

U.S. Const. amend. v	13
U.S. Const. amend. xiv	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	5, 11, 18
Alexandra D. Lahav, <i>Bellwether Trials</i> , 76 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 576 (2008)	10
David Tabak & Frederick Dunbar, <i>Materiality and Magnitude: Event Studies in the Courtroom</i> , in <i>Litigation Services Handbook, The Role of the Financial Expert</i> (3d ed. 2001)	8
Duke Law Center for Judicial Studies, <i>MDL Standards and Best Protocols</i> (2014), available at https://law.duke.edu/sites/default/files/centers/judicialstudies/MDL_Standards_and_Best_Practices_2014-REVISED.pdf	10
Eldon E. Fallon, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 82 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 2323 (2008)	10
Elizabeth C. Burch, <i>Constructing Issue Class Actions</i> , 102 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> --- (forthcoming 2016).....	15
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011)	12
Jonathan R. Macey, Geoffrey P. Miller, Mark L. Mitchell & Jeffrey M. Netter, <i>Lessons From Financial Economics: Materiality Reliance, and Extending the Reach of Basic v. Levinson</i> , 77 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1017 (1991)	8
<i>Manual of Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004)	3
Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>The Agency Class Action</i> , 112 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1992 (2012)	10
Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007)	6

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .. 16
Sanjai Bhagat & Roberta Romano, *Event Studies and the Law, Part I*, 4 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 141 (2002) 8
Sergio J. Campos, *Mass Torts and Due Process*, 65 Vand. L. Rev. 1059 (2012)..... 16
William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2014)..... 14, 15, 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23passim
